## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-78**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF AN EMERGENCY PROCUREMENT OF DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM FOR THE CORONAVIRUS RESPONSE

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Bradley Beach was notified by the Bradley Beach Fire Department on or about March 17, 2020;

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor has determined it is an emergency affecting the public health, safety or welfare of the public and the public safety officials in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6 (Local Public Contracts Law);

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Bradley Beach Qualified Purchasing Agent has declared the need to enter into an emergency contract to purchase the Decontamination System;

**WHEREAS**, AeroClave, LLC, 4007 Forsyth Road, Winter Park, Florida, 32792.has provided Quote# 1491633000009592139 for a total contract price of \$14,443.00 for the Decontamination System and its associated parts on the General Services Administration (GSA) Schedule; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough's Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available in the year 2020 temporary budget and will be available in the final budget when adopted under: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND – AEROCLAVE DECONTAMINATION UNIT.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** BY THE Bough Council of the Borough of Bradley Beach authorizes the Mayor to enter into an emergency contract with AeroClave, LLC, 4007 Forsyth Road, Winter Park, Florida, 32792 as described herein and the attached Quote# 1491633000009592139.

Seconded by Councilman Weber and adopted by the following vote:

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Mr. Bonnell	X			
Mr. Gubitosi	X			
Mr. Sexsmith	X			
Mr. Weber	X			
Mayor Engelstad	X			

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Erica Kostyz, Deputy Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Mayor and Council at the February 25, 2020 meeting.

Erica Kostyz Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR

Deputy Municipal Clerk